

In The Supreme Court of the United States

**THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR
PATHOLOGY, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
mschuster@aarp.org

BARBARA JONES
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
200 So. Los Robles Ave
Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628
bjones@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Federal Circuit Refused To Even Consider The Public Health Impact That Results From Denying High-Risk Patients A Second Medical Opinion	3
A. Gene Patents Impede The Ability Of Patients To Obtain The Best Medical Care.....	5
II. Patents On Genetic Sequences Interfere With The Practice Of Medicine And Harm Patients	9
A. Gene Patents Limit Access To Genetic Testing For Patients Covered by Medicare	12
B. Gene Patents Limit Access To Genetic Testing For Patients Covered by Medicaid.....	13

III. The Federal Circuit Erred In Holding That Isolated DNA Is Patent Eligible Under 35 U.S.C. § 101.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass'n For Molecular Pathology v. United States</i> <i>PTO</i> , 689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)	16
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Hybritech, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 849 F.2d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. 322 (1859)	3, 4
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012)	16
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	16
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint.</i> <i>Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	4

*Vitamin Technologists, Inc. v. Wis. Alumni
Research Found.*,
146 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1945) 4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4

Wood-Paper Patent,
90 U.S. 566 (1874) 16, 17

CONSTITUTION & FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 4

35 U.S.C. § 101 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Breast Cancer
Facts and Figures 2012* (2012) 11

Misha Angrist et al., *Impact of Gene Patents
and Licensing Practices on Access to
Genetic Testing for Long QT Syndrome*,
12 *Genetics Med.* S111 (2010) 8, 15

Ebony B. Bookman et al., *Reporting Genetic
Results in Research Studies: Summary
and Recommendations of an NHLBI
Working Group*, 140 *Am. J. Med.*
Genetics 1033 (2006) 8

- Cancer Council Austl., Clinical Oncological
Soc’y of Austl., *Senate Inquiry into
Gene Patents* (2009), <http://bit.ly/Rd5fGd>..... 11
- Mildred K. Cho et al., *Effects of Patents
and Licenses on the Provision
of Clinical Genetic Testing Services*,
5 J. Molecular Diagnostics 3 (2003)..... 7
- Ryan Crowley, Am. Coll. of Physicians,
Medicaid and Health Care Reform,
[http://www.acponline.org/advocacy/
where_we_stand/policy/reform_
medicaid.pdf](http://www.acponline.org/advocacy/where_we_stand/policy/reform_medicaid.pdf) 14
- House Budget Comm. on the Budget,
*The Path to Prosperity: Restoring America’s
Promise* (2011), available at [http://
budget.house.gov/UploadedFiles/
PathToProsperityFY2012.pdf](http://budget.house.gov/UploadedFiles/PathToProsperityFY2012.pdf)..... 14
- Kathy L. Hudson et al., *Oversight of
US Genetic Testing Laboratories*,
24 Nature Biotechnology 1083
(2006) 5, 6
- Kaiser Family Found., *MEDICAID: A
Primer, Key Information on
Our Nation’s Health Coverage for
Low-Income People* (2010),
available at [http://www.kff.org/
Medicaid/upload/7334-04.pdf](http://www.kff.org/Medicaid/upload/7334-04.pdf)..... 14

Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicare Spending and Financing Fact Sheet</i> (Sept. 2011), http://www.kff.org/medicare/upload/7305-06.pdf	12
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Projecting Income and Assets: What Might the Future Hold for the Next Generation of Medicare Beneficiaries?</i> (June 2011), http://www.kff.org/medicare/upload/8172.pdf	12
Eileen M. Kane, <i>Patent-Mediated Standards in Genetic Testing</i> , 2008 Utah L. Rev. 835 (2008)	9
Allison W. Kurian et al., <i>Performance of BRCA1/2 Mutation Prediction Models in Asian Americans</i> , 26 J. Clinical Oncology 4752 (2008)	8
Stefanie Mollborn et al., <i>Delayed Care and Unmet Needs Among Health Care System Users: When Does Fiduciary Trust in a Physician Matter?</i> , 40 Health Services Research 1898 (2005)	12

Myriad Genetic Labs., Inc., <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2 Prevalence Tables for Mutations Detected by Sequencing, the 5-Site Rearrangement Panel (LRP) and the BRCAAnalysis Large Rearrangement Test (BART) in High Risk Patients</i> , http://www.myriad.com/lib/brac/BART-table-faq.pdf	10
Myriad Genetic Labs., Inc., <i>Billing & Payment Options</i> , https://www.myriadpro.com/billing-insurance/reimbursement-payment-options	11
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Overview of the Uninsured in the U.S.: An analysis of the 2005 Current Population Survey (2005)</i> , http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/05/uninsured-cps/index.htm#race	9
Maurizia Dalla Palma et al., <i>The Relative Contribution of Point Mutations And Genomic Rearrangements in BRCA1 and BRCA2 in High-Risk Breast Cancer Families</i> , 68 <i>Cancer Research</i> 7006 (2008).....	8
Lloyd Runser, Cabrina Eagan, & Danielle Olds, <i>The Uninsured and Underinsured</i> , http://www.case.edu/med/epidbio/mp439/Safety_Nets.htm	9

Joshua Sarnoff et al., <i>Submission of American Patent and Health Law Professors on Australian Senate Community Affairs Committee Inquiry Into Gene Patents</i> , March 18, 2009.....	11
Krishna K. Singh et al., <i>BRCA2 Deficiency Exaggerates Doxorubicin-Induced Cardiomyocyte Apoptosis and Cardiac Failure</i> , 287 J. of Biological Chemistry 6604 (2012).....	5
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Coverage And Reimbursement of Genetic Tests and Services: Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society</i> (2006), http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/CR_report.pdf	12, 14
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests: Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Genetics, Health, and Society</i> (2010), http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/SACGHS_patents_report_2010.pdf	6, 10, 16

- Sandra van Dijk et al., *Decision Making Regarding Prophylactic Mastectomy: Stability of Preferences and the Impact of Anticipated Feelings of Regret*, 26 J. Clinical Oncology 2358 (2008)..... 6, 7
- Tom Walsh et al., *Spectrum of Mutations in BRCA1, BRCA2, CHEK2, and TP53 in Families at High Risk of Breast Cancer*, 295 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1379 (2006)..... 7, 8
- Grace Wang et al., *Eligibility Criteria in Private and Public Coverage Policies for BRCA Genetic Testing and Genetic Counseling*, 13 Genetics Med. 1045 (2011) 13, 14
- Yale Cancer Genetic Counseling, *An Open Letter to Myriad Genetics* (July 22, 2011), <http://yalecancergeneticcounseling.blogspot.com/2011/07/open-letter-to-myriad-genetics.html> 10

MISCELLANEOUS

- Ceriani Decl., filed in U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S.D of N.Y., ECF No. 53..... 15
